GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION: SPORTS BRANCH CHHATRASAL STADIUM: MODEL TOWN: NEW DELHI - 110009

Notice for Appointment of Swimming Life Guards on contract basis for a period of <u>12 months.</u>

This Government intends to appoint 31 Swimming Life Guards (male & female), purely on contract basis, for a period of 12 months from the date of engagement at the swimming pools within the premises of following different government schools:

- (1) GBSSS, Sector-6, R.K. Puram, New Delhi.
- (2) SBV, West Patel Nagar, New Delhi.
- (3) GBSSS, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi.
- (4) GBSSS No. 1, C Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi.
- (5) SKV, L-Block, Hari Nagar, New Delhi.
- (6) GSBV No. 1, Shakurpur, Delhi.
- (7) RSBV, Jheel Khuranja, Delhi.
- (8) GBSSS, 'C' Block, Mangolpuri, Delhi.
- (9) SAC, SBV, Sham Nath Marg, Delhi.
- (10) GBSSS, Bharat Nagar, Delhi.
- (11) Asharfi Devi, SBV, Plot No. 6, Jhandewalan, Delhi.
- (12) Sister Nivedita SKV, A Block, Defence Colony, New Delhi.
- (13) GBSSS No. 1, Rajouri Garden Extn., New Delhi.
- (14) Babu Ram Sarvodaya Vidyalaya, Bhola Nath Nagar, Shahdara, Delhi.
- (15) Govt. Co-Ed Sarvodaya Vidyalaya, Dichaon Kalan, New Delhi.

The duty timings will be from 6.00 a.m. to 9.30 a.m. and 3.30 p.m. to 7.15 p.m., six days a week (except Sunday, 2nd Saturday, National Holidays and Gazetted Holidays).

The payment will be will @ Rs. 15,123/- p.m. (Rs. Fifteen thousand one hundred and twenty three only) on consolidated basis.

Accordingly, applications are invited from desirous candidates, who are below the age of 45 years as on 01.09.2017, as per the prescribed RRs, and having the following qualifications:-

- (a) Matric or equivalent from any recognized University or Board.
- (b) Swimming Training certificate from any recognized institute and two years experience in this field.

Terms & Conditions for appointment of swimming life guards on contract basis.

1. The appointment will be made on the basis of skill test-cum-Personal Interview. The parameters of skill test will be intimated in due course. The candidates who qualify in the skill test will be called for the Personal Interview.

- 2. The appointment can be terminated at one month notice from either side.
- He/She will not be entitled to the facilities like reimbursement of Medical expenses and Leave Travel Concession.
- The contract appointment does not bestow any right upon the life guard for regular appointment in Department of Education.
- They will accompany the respective school teams and school children of the school for participating in inter-zonal and other sports tournaments.
- 6. They will make aware the students with the first-aid techniques.
- 7. They will render their services in organization of National School Games in December 2017 as well as January 2018 in Delhi including their preparations.
- 8. They will organize general physical activities for all the school students for their further development in athletics, football, volleyball and badminton etc.
- Once the swimming session is over, they will work under the overall supervision of the Head of the School. In case of double shifted schools, female life guards will work in the morning shift school and male life guards will work in the evening shift school.
- 10. The total working hours per day will remain the same throughout the contract.

A self declaration to the effect that applicant is not facing any enquiry, investigation to the case department or other proceeding in relation to any criminal offence or allegation of moral turpitude and/or has not convicted / held guilty by any Court or Authority in this behalf is also to be enclosed. Any false declaration, concealment or misleading information / particulars, will render the appointment invalid.

Directorate of Education reserves the right to reject any application without assigning any reason thereof.

Applications should be made on a plain paper with complete bio-data, self attested photocopies of all supporting documents and one photograph. All such applications should reach at the following address, either in person or by post, not later than **28.08.2017**

Office of the Deputy Director of Education (Sports) Government of NCT of Delhi, Chhatrasal Stadium, Model Town, Delhi – 110 009

The list of eligible candidates for skill test will be displayed on 01.09.2017at 4.00 P.M. at Chhatrasal Stadium, Model Town, Delhi- 110 009.

Dy. Director of Education (Sports)